## **RESOLUTION NO. 8 FOR 2021**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES CAPITAL PROJECTS LIST

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2021 the Council of the City of Sweet Home adopted Ordinance No. 1294 – Amending Sweet Home Municipal Code Chapter 13.12, System Development Charges (the "Ordinance"), which authorize the City to assess and collect System Development Charges ("SDCs"); and,

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2021, the Council of the City of Sweet Home adopted Resolution No. 7 for 2021 – Adopting a Methodology for Calculating System Development Charges; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 223.309 and Sweet Home Municipal Code Chapter 13.12 the Council must adopt a Capital Projects List of the capital improvements to be funded wholly or in part by SDCs; and,

WHEREAS, the Capital Projects List must include the estimated costs, timing, and percentage of costs for each improvement that the City intends to fund, in whole or in part, with improvement fee revenues,

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council resolves as follows:

Section 1. Resolution No. 2 for 2005, Establishing a Capital Improvement List for Water and Wastewater System Development Charges (SDC's) Modification, is hereby repealed; and,

Section 2. Exhibit A, SDC Capital Projects List, shall be adopted as the SDC Capital Projects List for wastewater, water, transportation, stormwater, and parks; and,

Section 3. Pursuant to the Ordinance, the SDC Capital Projects List may be modified at any time by separate resolution adopted by the City Council.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective April 8, 2021.

PASSED by the Council and approved by the Mayor, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Manager – Ex Officio City Recorder